
 

 

 
Date of despatch: 19th January 2015 

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Flexi Hall, The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT  on  
Tuesday, 27th January, 2015 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below 
is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

PRAYERS 
AGENDA 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Mayor  will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
held on 25th November 2014 
 

1 - 6 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

 

Public Questions 
 
4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

 
 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Monday 26th January 2015) 
 
5.   Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 

13th October 2014 and 19th January 2015 
 

7 - 10 

 A. War Memorial Maintenance. 
B. Five-Year Plan 2015-2020 (To Follow) 

 

 

Officer Reports 
 
6.   Review of Constitution and Related Matters 

 
11 - 68 

7.   Appointment of Member to the Slough Independent School 
Admission Appeals and Exclusion Panel 
 

69 - 70 

8.   Calendar of Meetings 2015/2016 
 

71 - 84 

Motions 
 
9.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

 
85 - 86 

Member Questions 
 
10.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 

(as tabled). 
 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before Council considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi Hall, The Centre, 
Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Chaudhry), in the chair; Councillors 

Abe, Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Cheema, 
Chohan, Coad, Dar, Davis, Dhaliwal, Dhillon, M Holledge, Hussain, Malik, 
Mann, Mansoor, Matloob, Mellor, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, 
Plenty, Rana, Rasib, Sandhu, Shah, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, 
Usmani, Wright and Zarait 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors N Holledge, Sharif and Sidhu 
 

 
23. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Bal and Chaudhry declared that members of their families are 
employed by Slough BC. 
 

24. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 25th 
September, 2014  
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 25th September, 

2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

25. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor thanked those Members who attended the events arranged 
throughout the Borough for Remembrance Sunday and Armistice day.  
 
Members were advised that the Christmas Lights switch on took place on 20th 
November which attracted an enthusiastic crowd who enjoyed the entertainment 
and firework display.   
 
The Mayor extended his best wishes to all Members of the Council for a Merry 
Christmas and a Happy, Prosperous and Peaceful 2015.  
 

26. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
The Mayor advised that two questions had been received from Electors, a copy 
of which had been tabled. Both Electors were in attendance and received a 
verbal response to their questions and asked a supplementary question 
respectively. A copy of the replies would be forwarded to the questioners.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Council - 25.11.14 
 

27. Appointments to Committee Vacancies  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 

(a) That Mr Waqar Bhatti be appointed to fill a vacancy on the SACRE 
as a Committee 1- Islamic Representative for a term of 3 years. 

 
(b) That Councillor Ajaib be appointed to the vacancy on Slough 

SACRE as a Committee 4 Representative for the term of 3 years.  
 

(c) That an ‘Acute Sector representative’ and ‘Two Business 
representatives’ be appointed to the Slough Wellbeing Board. 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.  
 
Resolved -   
 

(d) That Mr Waqar Bhatti be appointed to SACRE as a Committee 1- 
Islamic Representative for a term of 3 years. 

 
(e) That Councillor Ajaib be appointed to SACRE as a Committee 4 

Representative for a term of 3 years.  
 

(f) That an ‘Acute Sector representative’ 
[...]
ation package)  To continue to comply with the CIPFA 
accounting code and to continue to publish  the required remuneration details of 
staff on a yearly basis in line with those requirements. 
 
iii) All investigations against suspended officers must be transparent to elected 
members and a deadline for the conclusion of the investigation must be given. 
 
iv) The recruitment of interim staff should be undertaken as a last resort with an 
allocated term of office of no more than 6 months 
 
v) That all further concerns regarding the Councils recruitment and employment 
policies to be referred, in the first instance, to the Employment and Appeals 
Committee 
 

The amendment was put to the vote and a prior request having been made for 
the record of the voting:- 
 
There voted for the amendment: 
 
Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Chohan, Dar, Davis, 
Dhaliwal, Dhillon, M Holledge, Hussain, Malik, Mann, Mansoor, Matloob, 
Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Rana, Rasib, Shah, Sohal, 
Swindlehurst, Usmani and Zarait. 
 ………………………………………………………………………………………29 
 
There voted against the amendment: 
 
Councillors Abe, Bains, Chahal, Coad, Mellor, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and 
Wright 
…………………………………………………………………………………………9  
 
There abstained from voting: 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor   ……………………………………………………….1 
 
The amended motion became the substantive motion. 

Page 3



Council - 25.11.14 
 
The substantive motion was put to the vote and was carried by 28 votes for, 9 
against and 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved: 
 
This Council resolves to: 
 

i) To continue to operate in line with HR best practice guidance in the 
make up of its interview panels across all tiers of appointment. 

 
ii) To continue to comply with the CIPFA accounting code and to continue 

to publish  the required remuneration details of staff on a yearly basis in 
line with those requirements. 

 
iii) The recruitment of interim staff should be undertaken as a last resort. 

 
iv)     That all further concerns regarding the Councils recruitment and 

employment policies to be referred, in the first instance, to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee 

 
Motion B - Anniversary of the Magna Carta  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
 

“This Council resolves to: 
 

Promote local events to compliment the national and international 
commemorations to mark the 800th anniversary of the sealing of the Magna 
Carta. On June 15th 2015 we have a unique opportunity to celebrate an event 
which has resonated down the ages due to its pre-eminent role in establishing 
the foundations of a legal system by which we and a huge number of the worlds 
population benefit from today. We will therefore endeavour to encourage as 
many public and private institutions to take this opportunity to educate inform and 
celebrate this momentous occasion” 
 
It was moved by Councillor Coad, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Abe,  
 
“This Council resolves to: 
 
Promote local events to compliment the national and international 
commemorations  a local engagement programme of activities to mark the 800th 
anniversary of the sealing of the Magna Carta. On June 15th 2015 we have a 
unique opportunity to celebrate an event which has resonated down the ages 
due to its pre-eminent role in establishing the foundations of a legal system by 
which we and a huge number of the worlds population benefit from today. We 
will therefore endeavour to encourage as many public and private institutions to 
take this opportunity to educate inform and celebrate this momentous occasion 
work in partnership with local schools, museums and libraries to help educate 
and celebrate this momentous occasion” 
 
 

Page 4



Council - 25.11.14 
 
 
The Leader and Seconder accepted the amendment and the amended motion 
was put to the vote and carried unanimously.  
 
Resolved:    That the Council promote a local engagement programme of 

activities and promote local events to mark the 800th anniversary 
of the sealing of the Magna Carta. On June 15th 2015, we have a 
unique opportunity to celebrate an event which has resonated 
down the ages due to its pre-eminent role in establishing the 
foundations of a legal system by which we and a huge number of 
the worlds population benefit from today. We will therefore work in 
partnership with local schools, museums and libraries to help 
educate and celebrate this momentous occasion. 

 
29. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).  

 
Questions from Councillors Mellor and Wright were tabled together with the 
responses received.  
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.20 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Council   DATE:  27th January 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Nicholas Pontone, Democratic Services Officer 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875120 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETINGS HELD ON 13 
OCTOBER 2014 AND 19 JANUARY 2015 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To advise the Council of the recommendations of the Cabinet on the following 
matters: 

 
Cabinet meeting held on Monday 13th October 2014 
 
A. War Memorial Maintenance. 
 
Cabinet meeting held on Monday 19th January 2015 
 
B. Five-Year Plan 2015-2020 (To Follow). 

 
A.  WAR MEMORIAL MAINTENANCE 
 
1 Introduction 
 

To advise the Council of the recommendation of the Cabinet in relation to War 
Memorial Maintenance.  The Council, as the trustees of the War Memorial Garden 
Trust, are asked to agree to reimburse the general fund spend of £8,394.60 for 
maintenance of the Borough’s war memorials which took place in advance of the 
WW1 Centenary in August. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Council is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That the amount spent on maintenance of the war memorials from the general 
fund be reimbursed from the War Memorial Garden Trust; and 

 
(b) That any individual item of expenditure of less than £10,000 from the War 

Memorial Garden Trust be approved by the Head of Legal Services following 
consultation with the Commissioner for Neighbourhoods and Renewal. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 

 
The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) is the document that details the 
priorities agreed for Slough with partner organisations. The SJWS has been 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

developed using a comprehensive evidence base that includes the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA).   

 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 
This report and the actions to maintain and clean the war memorials contribute to the 
following priorities in the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy: 
 
• Regeneration and Environment 
 
The maintaining of the war memorials contributes to the cross-cutting themes of civic 
responsibility  

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
The following was spent on cleaning and tidying the four town memorials: 

 

Memorial Details of work Cost (VAT 
excluded) 

Langley, Langley Memorial Ground Steam cleaning of cenotaph and 
surrounding area 
Application of micro-crystalline hard 
wax covering 
Application of biocide to prevent 
moss formation 
Re-enamelling of incised lettering 
Lime pointing 

£2,609.80 

Chalvey, St Peter’s Church Steam cleaning of cenotaph and 
surrounding area 
Application of micro-crystalline hard 
wax covering 
Application of biocide to prevent 
moss formation 
Lime pointing 

£1,745.00 

Cippenham, College Green Steam cleaning of cenotaph and 
surrounding area 
Application of micro-crystalline hard 
wax covering 
Application of biocide to prevent 
moss formation 
Re-enamelling of incised lettering 
Lime pointing 

£1,557.60 

Slough, St Mary’s Church Steam cleaning of cenotaph and 
surrounding area 
Application of micro-crystalline hard 
wax covering 
Appl
[...]
ction 

(IMI) with surveying, inspecting and professionally cleaning all four of the memorials 
and undertaking extra work – for example painting or pointing – where required and 
appropriate. 

 
5.5 IMI is a professional war memorial company who work with the War Memorial 

Archive, part of the Imperial War Museum and completed the work on 24 July 2014. 
 
5.6 Due to tight timescales for work to be completed and the possibility of extra work 

being undertaken the order for work was placed using a general fund budget. 
 
5.7 Now we are requesting War Memorial Gardens Trust money is used to cover the 

expenditure on the general fund. 
 
6 Recommendation of the Cabinet 

 
The Cabinet considered the matters contained in this report at its meeting on 13th 
October 2014 and agreed to make the recommendations to Council as detailed in 
section 2.  The final decision on the transfer of funds can only be made by Full 
Council as the trustee of the War Memorial Gardens Trust. 

 
7 Conclusion 
 

The work undertaken on the town’s four war memorials has been very well received 
by the public and has fulfilled a promise made to residents. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

None 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Council       DATE: 27th January 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Member Panel on the Constitution 

Catherine Meek 
   Head of Democratic Services 
    
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S):     All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION AND RELATED MATTERS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To report the recommendations of the Member Panel on the Constitution (MPOC) 

on the Review of the Constitution.  
 
2. Recommendations 

 

 The Council is requested to Resolve: 
 

(a) That the proposed changes to the following Sections of the Constitution be 
approved as set out in the attached Appendices and incorporated in the 
Constitution to take immediate effect: 

 

• Part 4.6 - Financial Procedure Rules (Appendix 1) 

• Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference (Appendix 2) 

• Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Appendix 3 & 4) 
 

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make any necessary 
consequential amendments to the published Constitution. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 None as this report is administrative in nature. 
 
4. Other Implications 
 
 The Constitution meets the Council’s requirements and incorporates all necessary 

legal requirements.   

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

  

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
 Background – Fundamental Review 
 
5.1 The Council undertook a fundamental review of the Constitution in 2013.    
 
5.2  The aim of the review was: 

 

• To make all forms of decision making as streamlined and clear as possible. 

• To introduce modern best practice wherever possible. 

• To make the Constitution a modern, fit for purpose, easily understandable and 
easily updated document. 

• To simplify rules and remove duplication and conflict. 

• To redraft officer delegations to empower officers to make decisions in line with 
corporate procedures with a robust audit trail and clear sub delegation rules. 

• To consider the current Overview and Scrutiny process and structure to 
enhance its role and ability to scrutinise effectively. 

• To review financial procedure rules and thresholds for decision making. 
 
Progress on the Review 
 
5.3 The Review is a significant piece of work and the Panel has met to undertake the 

detailed review work on the Constitution.  This work is ongoing and the Panel was 
reappointed in 2014 to continue the review. 

 
5.4 The Panel has met to consider a number of the proposed amendments to various 

parts of the Constitution.  Each part is dealt with in a separate paragraph below: 
 
Section 4.6 - Financial Procedure Rules 
 
5.5 At its meeting in March 2014 the Panel agreed the Contract Procedure Rules 

should be reviewed as they were outdated. 
 
5.6 The Assistant Director, Contracts Commissionin
[...]
 with the Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders and the Council’s procurement 
guidance.  

 

  2b: Procurement Delegations  
 

No. 
 

Function 
 

Level 1 
 

Level 2 
 

Level 3 
 

Level 4 

 

B.1 

 

Authorising of  Purchase Orders 
 

£500,000 
 

£100,000 
 

£20,000 
 

£5000 

 

B.2 
Authorise Invoices (and credit 
notes) for previously approved 
expenditure 

 

£500,000 
 

£100,000 
 

£20,000 
 

B.13 Termination of Contract √ None 

 

B.24 
Management of Approved list of 
Contractors/vendor database/list 
of framework contractors and 
suppliers 

√  

None 

 

B.35 
Purchasing from within a 
Framework Contract (Registered 
by Slough Borough Council) 
Procurement Centre) 

√  

£5,000 

 

B.46 
Authorise Invoices (and debit 
notes) for previously approved 
expenditure, for Capital Projects 

 

£500,000 
 

£100,000 
 

£20,000 
 

£5,000 

 

B.57 
Issue procedural instructions on 
matters concerning contracts 
and procurements 

 
√ 

 
√ 

Prepare 
draft 
only 

Prepare draft 
only 

 

 

B.68 

Maintain list of suppliers for small 
work contracts/specialist works 
and advise on prospective 
suppliers and select list of tenders 

 
√ 

 
√ 

 
√ 

 
√ 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:    Council       DATE:  27th January 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Teresa Clark 
(For all enquiries) Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 01753 875018 
 
WARD(S): All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE SLOUGH INDEPENDENT ADMISSION 
APPEALS AND EXCLUSIONS PANEL 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To seek the approval of the Council to the appointment of an additional Member, to 

the Slough Independent School Appeals and Exclusions Panel. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 The Council is requested to resolve that Mrs Fabia Doran be appointed to the 

Independent Appeals and Exclusions Panel as an Education Member. 
 
3. Legal, Financial and Other Implications 
 
 None arising from this administrative re
[...]
            DATE: 27th January 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries) Senior Democratic Services Officer 

(01753) 787503 
 
WARD(S): All  

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2015/ 2016 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To seek approval to the calendar of meetings for the 2015/16 municipal 
year. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Council is requested to resolve:- 
 

(a) That the calendar of meetings for the 2015/16 municipal year 
attached as Appendix A be approved. 

 
 (b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make 

amendments to the calendar resulting from any constitutional 
changes that may be agreed, in accordance with the provisions 
of the Constitution. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities and Other Implications 
 
3.1 None arising from this report which is administrative in nature. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 A draft timetable of meetings for the next municipal year has been 

drawn up and is appended to this report. 
 
4.2 If alterations to the calendar are required as a result of any changes to 

the Constitution, it is proposed that the Head of Democratic Services 
be authorised to make changes following appropriate consultation in 
accordance with the Constitution. 

 
4.3 All Council meetings, with the exception of February 2016 Budget 

Council meeting, are scheduled to take place on a Tuesday. It has 
been necessary to arrange the Budget Council meeting for Thursday 
24th February 2016, to ensure that the meeting takes place after Royal 
Berkshire Fire Authority has met and agreed its precept levels.   

 

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 8



4.4 The Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel have 
recently been revised and within these changes it was proposed that 
the Panel meet quarterly rather than have six meetings in a municipal 
year. The calendar has been amended to reflect these changes.  

 
5. Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Draft Calendar of Meetings 2015/16  
 
 Background Papers   

 No
[...]
UNCIL ELECTION 
 

Fri 6th May    

    

Mon 9th May 7.00 pm Conservative Group (tbc) 

Tues 10th May  7.30 pm Wexham Court Parish Council 

Wed 11th May  5.00 pm Slough Wellbeing Board 
 

Thurs 12th May    

Fri 13th May    

    
Mon 16th May   

Tues 17th May 7.00pm ANNUAL COUNCIL  

Wed 18th May   

Thurs 19th May   

Fri 20th May   

    
Mon 23rd May   

Tues 24th May    

Wed 25th May 7.30 pm Britwell Parish Council 

Thurs 26th May   

Fri 27th May   

    

Mon 30th May  BANK HOLIDAY 

Tues 31st May   

 
*  The dates given for Muslim festivals are approximate and may be subject to some 

alteration 
** All Members are welcome to attend this training as a ‘refresher’ session.  

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Council  DATE: 27th January, 2015  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries)  Senior Democratic Services Officer         

(01753) 787503 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 
The following motions have been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:- 

 

1) Slough Council for Voluntary Services - Community Database   
 
(Moved by Councillor Coad, seconded by Councillor Strutton) 
  
“This Council resolves: 

To acknowledge that Slough Council for Voluntary Services has a 
comprehensive listing of disability services on the Slough Community 
Database, however hard copies are not available for disabled residents and 
their families. We thereby call for the printed publication of disability services, 
for those residents who do not have access to computers or possess high 
levels of computer literacy, to provide clear and concise information on where 
to go to find disability products and services which are required to maintain a 
high quality of living.” 
 

 

 

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 25th November 2014
	5 Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 13th October 2014 and 19th January 2015
	6 Review of Constitution and Related Matters
	Appendix 1 to the Constitution Report
	Appendix 2 to the Constitution Report
	Appendix 3 to Constitution Report - Omissions
	Appendix 4 to Constitution Report - Procurement Delegations

	7 Appointment of Member to the Slough Independent School Admission Appeals and Exclusion Panel
	8 Calendar of Meetings 2015/2016
	Draft Corporate Diary 2015-16

	9 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi Hall, The 
Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Tuesday, 27th January, 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Chaudhry), in the chair; Councillors 

Abe, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Cheema, Chohan, 
Coad, Dar, Davis, Dhaliwal, Hussain, Malik, Mann, Mansoor, Matloob, 
Mellor, Munawar, Nazir, Parmar, Plenty, Rana, Rasib, Sandhu, Shah, 
Sharif, Sidhu, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani, Wright and 
Zarait 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Ajaib, Dhillon, M Holledge, N Holledge and 
Pantelic 
 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared that a member of his family worked for Slough Borough 
Council. 
 
Councillor Carter declared an interest in Agenda Item 9: Slough Council for 
Voluntary Services, Community Database and did not participate in the 
discussion and vote for this item.   
 

31. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 25th 
November 2014  
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 25th November, 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

32. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
Members were informed that former Councillor and Mayor of Slough, Vic Hills 
had recently passed away aged 83. Mr Hills had been a dedicated and popular 
Councillor serving the Chalvey Ward from 1973 to 1976 and again from 1984 
until 1992.  He was Deputy Mayor in 1989/1990 and was elected Mayor for 
1990/1991.  A letter of condolence had been sent to Mr Hill’s family on behalf of 
Members and Officers.  
 
The Mayor reminded Councillors that it was Holocaust Memorial Day and the 
70th anniversary of the liberation of Auschwitz-Birkenau and led the Council in 
observing a one minute’s silence both in memory of Vic Hills and in 
commemoration of Holocaust Memorial Day. 
 
 
 
 



Council - 27.01.15 
 

33. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
The Mayor advised that a question had been received from an elector, a copy of 
which had been tabled. The elector was in attendance and asked a 
supplementary question. A written copy of the reply would be forwarded to the 
questioner.  
 

34. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 13th October 
2014 and 19th January 2015  
 
A) War Memorial Maintenance 
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 

(a)  “That the amount spent on maintenance of the war memorials from 
the general fund be reimbursed from the War Memorial Garden 
Trust; and 

 
(b) That any individual item of expenditure of less than £10,000 from 

the War Memorial Garden Trust be approved by the Head of Legal 
Services following consultation with the Commissioner for 
Neighbourhoods and Renewal.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 28 votes for, 1 against 
and 8 abstentions. 
 
Resolved - 
 

(a) That the amount spent on maintenance of the war memorials from 
the general fund be reimbursed from the War Memorial Garden 
Trust. 

 

(b) That any individual item of expenditure of less than £10,000 from the 
War Memorial Garden Trust be approved by the Head of Legal 
Services following consultation with the Commissioner for 
Neighbourhoods and Renewal. 

 
B) Five Year Plan 2015-2020 
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 
“That in accordance with Procedure Rule 27 the rules of debate as set out in 
Procedure Rule 16 be suspended to allow the Leader to make a fifteen minute 
presentation on the Five Year Plan and take any Member questions on it within 
the allocated time.”  
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.   
 
 
 



Council - 27.01.15 
 
Councillor Anderson delivered a presentation on the Five Year Plan, setting out 
the Council’s vision for the Borough against the funding challenges facing the 
Council over the medium term and how the Council would prioritise it resources. 
On completion of the presentation the Leader answered a number of Member 
questions. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 
“That the Five Year Plan 2015-2020 be approved.”   
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.   
 
Resolved – That the Five Year Plan 2015-2020 be approved.   
  

35. Review of Constitution and Related Matters  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 

(a)  “That the proposed changes to the following Sections of the  
Constitution be approved as set out in the attached Appendices and 
incorporated in the Constitution to take immediate effect: 

 

• Part 4.6 - Financial Procedure Rules (Appendix 1) 

• Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference (Appendix 2) 

• Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Appendix 3 & 4) 
 

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make any 
necessary consequential amendments to the published Constitution.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved -   
 
 (a)   That the proposed changes to the following Sections of the 

Constitution be approved as set out in the attached Appendices and 
incorporated in the Constitution to take immediate effect: 

 

• Part 4.6 - Financial Procedure Rules (Appendix 1 to the 
report) 

• Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference (Appendix 2 
to the report) 

• Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Appendix 3 & 4 to the 
report) 

 

 (b)  That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make any 
necessary consequential amendments to the published Constitution. 

 
 
 
 



Council - 27.01.15 
 

36. Appointment of Member to the Slough Independent School Admission 
Appeals and Exclusion Panel  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 
“That Mrs Fabia Doran be appointed to the Independent Appeals and Exclusions 
Panel as an Education Member.” 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved - That Mrs Fabia Doran be appointed to the Independent Appeals and 

Exclusions Panel as an Education Member. 
 

37. Calendar of Meetings 2015/2016  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
 

  “(a) That the calendar of meetings for the 2015/16 municipal year attached 
as Appendix A be approved. 

 

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make 
amendments to the calendar resulting from any constitutional changes 
that may be agreed, in accordance with the provisions of the 
Constitution.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.  
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the calendar of meetings for the 2015/16 municipal year attached 
as Appendix A be approved. 

 

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make 
amendments to the calendar resulting from any constitutional changes 
that may be agreed, in accordance with the provisions of the 
Constitution. 

 
38. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.  

 
Motion A: Slough Council for Voluntary Services – Community Database   
 
The Mayor advised that Councillor Coad, as proposer of the motion, was seeking 
the Council’s consent to the motion being moved in an amended form. A copy of 
the proposed amended motion was circulated.   
 
The Mayor put the procedural proposal to the vote and the proposal was lost by 
9 votes for the proposal, 27 against and 1 abstention. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Coad, 
Seconded by Councillor Strutton, 
 



Council - 27.01.15 
 
“This Council resolves 
 
To acknowledge that Slough Council for Voluntary Services has a 
comprehensive listing of disability services on the Slough Community Database, 
however hard copies are not available for disabled residents and their families. 
We thereby call for the printed publication of disability services, for those 
residents who do not have access to computers or possess high levels of 
computer literacy, to provide clear and concise information on where to go to find 
disability products and services which are required to maintain a high quality of 
living.” 
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson, as an amendment,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 
“This Council resolves: 
 
To acknowledge that Slough Council for Voluntary Services (SCVS) has 
provides an excellent and vital service to vulnerable residents living in Slough 
and for the numerous small charities operating in Slough. This includes a 
comprehensive listing of disability services on through the Slough Community 
Database. however hard copies are not available for disabled residents and their 
families. We thereby call for the printed publication of disability services. 
 
This Council welcomes that SVCS is working on the production of a printed 
publication of disability services, for those residents who do not have access to 
computers or possess high levels of computer literacy. To provide clear and 
concise information on where to go to find disability products and services which 
are required to maintain a high quality of living” 
 

The amendment was put to the vote and carried by 26 votes for, 9 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
The amended motion became the substantive motion.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, as an amendment,  
Seconded by Councillor Coad,  
 
That the words “and that the information be published in the Slough Citizen” be 
added after ‘living’ in the final sentence of the motion. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and lost by 9 votes for, 25 against and 1 
abstention.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and carried by 25 votes for, 8 against and 2 
abstentions. 
 
Resolved: 
  
This Council resolves: 

To acknowledge that Slough Council for Voluntary Services (SCVS) provides an 
excellent and vital service to vulnerable residents living in Slough and for the  
 



Council - 27.01.15 
 
numerous small charities operating in Slough. This includes a comprehensive 
listing of disability services through the Slough Community Database. 
 
This Council welcomes that SVCS is working on the production of a printed 
publication of disability services, for those residents who do not have access to 
computers or possess high levels of computer literacy. To provide clear and 
concise information on where to go to find disability products and services which 
are required to maintain a high quality of living. 
 

39. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).  
 
Councillor Mellor had submitted a written question and both question and reply 
were tabled at the meeting.  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 


